500

TOWN BOARD MEETING ‘l'
October 7, 1955

Town Clerk's Office 8:30 P.M.
Present: Mr. Schmersahl

Mr., Fibble

Mr. Welchman

Mr. Burleigh ' l
Absent: Mr. Dillon . 2 B

In the absence of Supervisor Dillon, Mr. Schmerszhl took over the meeting

as acting Chairman,

Mr, Welchman moved that thereading of the minutes of the last meeting of

the Board be dispensed with. ' l
Seconded by Mr. Burleigh. Carried,
Mrs. Carol Shute of the Rockland County Ilanning Bozrd came before the .

Board and submitted an estimate for the printing of the mew zomnimg Ordinance. The
total cost was estimated at $365.00 per thousand.
The Board stated that the proposal would be taken umder advisemente.
‘Mr. John Kearney of Nanuet came before the Board im regard to the estab-
lishment of a Water District for the Oskbrook area. Mr. Kearney stated that a
petition had been filed by the residents of the area som: months ago and nothing
had ever been done about it
In view of the absence of Mr. Dillon, the Boesrd decided to hold the matter
over until it could be discgssed with hime
Mr. Welchman reported that he had received many complaints regarding the l
unpaved portion of Route 30l in Bardonia at the Thruway underpsss.
The Clerk was instructed to write to the Dept. of Fublic Works and request
that Route 304 be paved.
Mr. Welchman also reported that he was still reeeiving complaints about
the condition of 0Old Mill Rd. in Valley Cottage.
Mr. Klein stated that the Contractor was making every effort to keep the
road passable until it could be paved. He said that a Greader was kept on the jobk
site to scrape the road as soon as it became rutted,
The Clerk was instructed to write to the New York & New Jersey Railroad
and request that the crossing on Main St., Nanu-t, be repnaired,
Mr. Fibble moved the following resolution:
RESOLVEDj that the Rockland County Board of Supcrviszors be requested to ‘
take ilmmediate actlon to have the detour road between New City and Congers repaired l
and kept passable to public travel,
Seconded by Mr. Welchman, Carried,
The Clerk was also Instructed to write to the Depte. of Public Works and
request that the ‘turn arounds be constructed on Demarest Mill amd Greenbush Roadse .
Mr, Roepe'!s report on Reyvlille stated that the Bulldimg Inspector had signed
an Information against Theophilile Rey and the case would come up for trial in the
near future.
Mr. Roepe also stated that he had written to Jacob Pesner, the Attorney for

the new owner of the Jonea Property at West Nyack, and Mr. Pesmer hsd informed him .

that the owner intended to raze the bullding as soon ss the present tensnts could be



501
10/7/55
dispossesseds,

Mr, Burleigh stated that the Board had set October 15 as the dead line for the
removal of this structure and there seemed to be some confusion as to which building
was being referred to. H e stated that the unsafe structure did not o ntain any
tenants and he suggested that the new owner be given until October 31st to demolish
the buildinge

Mr, Fibble moved that the Town Attorney notify the new owner of the Jones
property to remove the structure before October 3lst,

Seconded by Mr, Burleighe Carried,

Chief Wiebecke reported on the school crossings at Route 9W and Lake Road
and Route 203 a2nd Lake Road. He stated that only about five (5) children use the
Route 9W and Lake Road crossing and about 36 children use the Route 303 and Lake Road
crossing. Chief Wiebecke recormended that a Crossing Guard be stationed at the Route
303 and Lzlze Road crossinge

Mr. Welchman moved thzt the Chief be authorized to hire a School Traffic Attene
dance Officer for the crossinge
Seconded by Mr. Fibble. Carried.

Mr, Schmersahl read a letter from the Building Inspector in regard to the ap=
plication of James Oliver for a Building Permit for the construction of a dwelling
at Central Nyack. Mr. Schumacher stated stated in his letter that he and Mr, Klein
had inspected the property and recommended that a width of 15 feet be maintained on
the present road and the road bed be paved with Il inches of shoulder stone.

\ Mr., Schmersahl also read s letter from the Building I, spector in regard to
the application of liarren McGrath and Joseph Mauro for Building Permits for the
construction of dwellings on Fairview Ave., Nanuet. The letter stated that a 2l
foot road be maintained and paved with 3 inches of 1} inch crushed stone and covered
with screenings zlonz the entire frontage of the lots affected from prospect Ave.
to the proposed extension of Fairview Ave,

Mr. Fibble moved that the recommendations of the Building Inspector and the
Supt. of Highways be adopted in regard to these appllcations and the applicants be
advised that the permits wuill be issued when the work is completed and approved by
the Building Inspector and Supt. of Highwayse

Mr. Welchman moved the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that hydrants be installed on Doris and James Drives in the Nanuet
Estates development and the Spring  .Valley Water Co. be notified to contact the
Nanuet Fire Chief for the proper locations,

Seconded b; Mr. Burleigh. Carried,

Mr. Burleigh moved the followlng resolution:

RESOLVED, that Mae E. Pearsall be appolinted Democratlic Inspector of Electilons
for District #6, Central Nyack,

Seconded by Mr. Filbblee. Carrled,

Mre. Welchman moved the following resolutlon:

RESULVED, thast Robert Buchanan be appointed as Custodlen of the Polls for
District #6, Central Nyack.



502

10/7/55 @

Mr, Burleigh moved the following resolution: .

RESOLVED, that Dorothy Gregor be appointed Republican Inspector of Elections
for District #15, West Nyack, in place of Carol Waldron who was unable to serve,
Seconded by Mr. Fibbles ' : Cerricde

Mr. Schmersahl read a letter from the Rockland County Plenning Board im re= .
gard to errors effecting individual properties in the drafting of the new zonimg mspe

Mr. Welchman moved the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the Rockland County Planning Board be directed to reciirfy the

errors on the new Zoning Map with respect to the properties referred to in their l
lettere.
Seconded by Mr., Burleigh. Cerriedes

Mr. Schmersahl read a letter from the Building Inspector in regerd to Lilly .

Lodge at Valley Cottage. In his letter, Mr. Schumacher stated that he had comsulted
W th Mr. Perle, and his Attorney, and listed specific requirements which world Dave
to be met before the buildings would conform. He said that Mr. Perle had agrsed to
the conditions, and Mr. Schumacher suggested that the legal action be held wup For the
time beinge
Mre Welchman moved the followiny resolution:
RESOLVED, that on the assurance of Jack Perle and his Counsel, that i nec-—
essary requirements will be met to comply with the Multiple Dwelling Lew, the=t
Court proceedings be adjourned, and the Building Inspector be directed to meke
periodic inspections and report to the Board as to the progresse l
Seconded by Mr. Fibble, Carrieds
The proposed Explosive Ordinance was held over until the Octe. 27th meeting
at which time the Board would consider setting a public hearing.
Mr, Roepe reported that he had studied the question of abolishing Remt
Contrls and found that the Board had the power to recommend the sbolislment only
after public hearing. He said that i1f the Board, after holding a hearing, deter-
mined that Rent Control no longer served any purpose in the Town, & resolutiom to
that e ffect could be adopted and a certified copy sent to the Rent Control Comrsission,

who would then order the dlscontinuance of such controlse

It was decided to hold the matter over until the next meeting at waich time

the entire Board would be present,

The new Street Lighting Contracts were referred to the Town Attormey zmd l

he was instructed to report at the next meetinge

Mr. Welchman moved that the monthly reports of the following Town Officizls

be approved and accepteds:

Town Clerk Welfare Officer
Supervisor Police Depte
Bullding Inspector

Seconded by Mr, Fibble, Carriedes

Mr. Schmersahl read a letter from Robert Granik, Attorney for Solomom zmd
Herman Kuperman. In hils letter Mr. Granik sald that the Rose Developimg Corpe. which
owns property adjolning that of hls clients, has falled to comply with plems =pproved

by the Plannlng Board for the laylng out of the drainage of Last St. 1in thet development



503
10/7/55

Mr. branik stated in his letter thet the.mstter should be iﬁvestigated and the Rose
Developing Corﬁ; be made to comply with the requifements of the Planning Board,
Mr., Fibble moved that the metter be referred to the Building I;spector to
investigate and he be instructed to report basck to the Board.
Seconded by Mr. Burleighe Carried,
A letter from Rockland Farms im regzrd to the new Zoning Ordinance was read
and filed,
Mr. Burleigh moved that the Boerd hold a Special Meeting on October 10,
1955 at 11:00 A.M, in the Town Clerk's Office for the purpose of accepting bids on
Nelson Place and Adam Pl» ce, Oak Road =nd Birch Lane.
Seconded by Mr. Welchman, Carrieds
Mr. Burleigh moved the following resolution:
WHEREAS, it appears desirsble smnd in the public interest that Section 8 of
Article XVI, Regulation and Licensing of Texicabs and Taxicab Drivers, of the Town
Ordinance adopted December 18, 1345, =md =2s 2mended, as follows: '"Section 8, - No
soliciting for taxicab pessengers shall be conducted within ten feet from any bus,
train or other means of public conveyamecs.", be amended as follows:
Section 8, - "No taxiced ocwmer or driver, while awaiting hire by
passenters, shall c ruise or sclicit while driving upon the public .
streets. Every such owner or driver while soliciting passengers
for hire for a taxicadb verked or standing upon any public street
shall remain inside s=2id vehicle or upon that portion of such
public street lying dirsctly zlcng the side, front or rear of

such vehicle, or such other zlace or places ms may from time to time
be designated."

BE IT RESOLVED, that a public hssring rursuant to Section 130 of the Town
Law be had at the office of the Toun CTlerk, Msin Street, ﬁew City, New York, on the
10th day of November, 1955, at 8:00 o'clock, FP.lMe relative to such proposed amendment,
and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that notice of the time, place and purpose of such hear-
ing shall be published in the Nournsl-News =2t Nyack, New York, in the manner pro-
vided by law, and it is,

FUORTHER RLSOLVED, thet the Towm Attorney prepare notice of such statutory
hearing and that the Town Clerk crause the same to be published as aforesaid and file
proof thereof in the orfice of the seid Clerks
Seconded by Mr., Fibbles

On roll call, the Board voted =2s follows:
AYLS: MESSRS. WELCHMAN, STHM. RSAHL, BURLLIGH, FPIBBLE.
NOIIS: NOnee
Mr. Fibble moved the following resolution:
RESOLVED, that Supt. of Highways Emil Klein be granted pefmission to attend
a Highwey Supts. Convention at Rochester om October 12, 13 & lhth at the expense of
the Town.
Seconded by Mr. Burleigh. Carried.

Mr. Burleigh moved the followlny resolution:

RESOLVED, that Chlef of Police Ermest Wiebecke be authorized to advertlse
for bids fof four (L) new Police Csrse ‘



50k

10/7/55

Seconded by Mr. Fibble, Carried,

The Preliminary Budget for 1956 was presented to the Board,

Mr. Welchman moved the following resolution: |

RESOLVED, that this Town Board does hereby prepare and approve as the Pre=
liminary Budget for this Town for the fiscal year beginning on the lst day of
Jannary; 1956, the itemized statement of estimated revenués and expénditures here-
to itemized and made a part of this resolution, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that such Preliminary Budget shall be filed in‘the office
of the Town Clerk where it shall be available for inspection by any interested
persons at all reasonable hours, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board shall meet at 9:00 o'clock P.M. on the 10th
day of November, 1955, for the purpose of holding a publié hearing upon such Prelim-
inary Budget, and be it,

FURTHER RESOLVED  that the Town Clerk give notice of such public hearing in
the manner provided in Séction 113 of the Town Lawmmd that such notice be published
in substantially the following form:

NOTICE OF HBARING UPON PRELIMINARY BUGGET

Notice is hereby given that the Preliminary Budget of the Town of Clarkstown
for the fiscal year beginning January lst, 1956, has been compl:ted and
filed in the office of the Town Clerk, at New City, New York, where it is
available for inspection by any and all interested persons at all available
hours,

Further notice is hereby given that the Town Board of the Town of Clarkstown

will meet and review maid Preliminary Budget and hold public hearing there=-

on, at the Town Clerk's Office at 9:00 FP,M. on the 10th day of November,

1955, and that at such hearing any person may be heard in favor or against

the Preliminary Budget as compiled or for or a gainst any item or items

therein contained,
Seconded by Mr. Fibble,

On roll call, the Board voted as follows:

AYES: Messrs, Welchman, Burleigh, Schmersahl, Fibble.
NOLS: None,

The Town Clerk was instructed to write to the Dept. of Public Works in re-
gard to the widening of Route 30l

The Bond of John Mein for roads in hls development in the amount of $3,200
was approved by the Board and ordered filede

The Board took up the matter of the complaint of the rcsidents of West St.
and Chestnut Ste. at Central Nyack regarding water supply. |

The Deputy Clerk read the original letter of complaint which stated that
there was a lack of water pressure which reduced the flow of water almost to nothing
at times. The letter also requested the installatlion of'a hydrant for fire pro=-
tectlon purposes, | |

Mr. Welchman stated that the problem of pressure was one for the Nyack Water
Co. to corrects H o also stated that the last time the Board had ordered a hydrant
for this area, the Nyack Water Co. had charged the Town §)652.97 for rheeinétallation.

After further discussion it was declded to have thé petitioners and a repre=-
sentative of the Water Co. present at the October 27 meeting of the Board to try

to find some solutlon to the problem.




19/7/55
PRELIMINARY BUDGET

1956
TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Town Board

Town Hall & Offices
Rentals
Compensation of Employees
Purchase of Furniture & Equipment
Repairs, Light, Heat & Telephone
Dues, Association of Towns

Elections
Compensation of Election Officials
Compensation of Custodian of Vobing
Machines
Voting Machines, Purchase & Repair

Other Expense

Insurance
Compensation Insurance
Official Bonds & Undertakings
Fire & Liability
Group Insurance

Printing & Advertising (all Dept.s)
Services of Attorney & Expense of Litigation
Services of Engineer & Expense

Employees Retirement System
Town Share

Supervisor
Salary of -Supervisor
Compensation of Imployees
(1 @ 5,200 - 1@ 2, %OO)
Office & other expense

Justice of the Peace
Salaries (2 @ $2,750)
Office & other expense
Compensation of Employee

Councilmen
Salaries (4 @ %1,800)
Office & other Expense

Town Clerk
Salary
Office & other Expense
Compensation of Employees
Stenographic Services

Assessors
Salary
Office & other Expense
Compensation of Employees
(1@ 4,?00 - 1@ 2,700)
(1@ 2,000 - 2 part time clerks
@ 1, 200.00)

Recelver of Taxes
- Salary
Office & other Expense
Compensation of Emplo ees
(1 @ $2,800 - 1 @ $600)

Town Attorney
Salary
Office & other Expense
Compensation of Employee

$12,11,0,00
1,152,00
2)500.00
3.200.00
50,00

$lt,110.00
350,00

2,800,00
200,00

$6,000,00
800,00
7,200 00

2,800,00

$l, 000,00
10, 000,00
5, 000,00

14,638.00

$3,300,00

8,000,00
825,00

$5,500,00
500,00

3,000,00

$7,200,00
500,00

$5,500,00
500,00
5,200,00
500,00

$5,500,00
1’500000
10,100.00

$5,500.00
1,950,400

2,&00.00
B 0200
500:00

$19, 042,00

$ 75760400

$16,800,00

$63,638.00

Total

$12,125,00

$ 9,000.,00

$ 7,700.,00

$11,700.00

$17,100,00

ﬁlO.BE0.00

§ 5,325.00

505

$107,2,.0,00




506

Building Inspector
Salary
1st Asst. Inspector
2nd Asst. Inspector
Senior Stenographer
Of¥ipe Expense & Mileage

Board of Appeals
Office Expense & Public Hearings
Compensation of Employees
Qther Expense

Planning Board
Consultant Services
Office & other Expense
Compensation of Employee
Salary of Board Members

10/7/55

$6,000,00
l},500,00
11, 000,00
3,500,00
2,500,00

$ 900,00
700,00

500,00

$ 500,00
25,00
00,00

2,500,00

Total Teneral Government

PROTECTION OF PiRSONS AND PROPIRTY

Police
Compensation
Mileage & other Expense
Purchase of Equipment

Traffic
Signs, Signals & Highway Lighting

Dog Enumerator
Mileage

War Emergency Purposes
Expenses

$113, 040,00

95975400
8,150,00

Total Protection of Persons & Property

EDUCATION

échobl.Difeéﬁbré.:ﬂ

Payment to other libraries

RECREATION

Parks & Playgrounds
Compensation of Employees

Patriotic Observances
(8 @ $50.,00 each)

PUBLIC UTILITILES

Total Education

Total Recreation

Cemeteries

Town Dump
Dumpmaster Salary
Compensation of Employee

Expenses (including fi1ll, supplles, etc.)

MISCELLANEQUS

Total Publle Utilities

Veterans Orgenizations for Rooms
(8 @ $200,00)

CONTINCINT PURPOSES

Section 112 of the Town Law

MUNICIPAL INDEBTEDNESS AND INTLIREST

Redemption of Debt (Principal)
Serial Bond of 1953 (Land Acqe.
Serial Bond of 195 (San. Fill
Serial Bond of 1955

Tax Map Accta)

$2,000,00
1 250,00

11500 00

$20, 500,00

$ 2,100,00

$ L,225,00

$131,165,00

$207,865,00

$1, 000,00

75400

$1,000.00

ri
(!
o
(]

o
o

o
o
[ ]
o
o

$ _250,00
$ _L00.00

$ 200,00

$bl, 500,00
500,00

8,000,00

$17, 750400

$133,21.0,00

$510400

650,00

$13,200.00

$ 1,600,00

$ 2,500,00




10/7/55

Interest on Debt

Serial Bond of 1953 (Land Acque $160,00
Serial Bond of 195l (San. Fill) 289,00
Serial Bond of 1955 (Tax Map Acct.) 1,150,00

GENERAL FUND - ESTIMATED REVENUES

Fines of the Justices of the Peace

Fees of the Justices of the Peace

Mortgage Taxes

Building Inspector Fees

Dog Licenses (from County)

Town Clerk Fees

Receiver of Taxes Fees

Per capita assistgnce for the support of
Local Government .

Total Estimated Revenues
SUMMARY

Appropriations
General Government
Protection of Persons &. Property
Education
Recreation
Public Utilities
Miscell aneous
Contingent Purposes
Municipal Indebtedness & Interest

Totel Appropriations
Total Estimated Revenues

£1,599.00

$1,700,00
6,000,00
12, 000,00
12,000,00
3,800.00
3, 000,00
1,000,00

55, 612,70

$207,865,00

133,2L0,.00

516,00
650,00
12,2G0,00
1,600.00
2,500,00

19, 3L9.00

Amount of takes to be raised for General Government

WELFARE FUND

APPROPRIATIONS

Town Welfare Officer

Salary $5,500,00
e Office & other Expense 500,00
: Compensation of Employees 3,200,00

Town Welfare Officer

Aid to Dependent Children
Home Relief (Reimbursable)
Burlals
Veterans Rellef
Hospitalization
Medlcal, Surgical & Doctors! Fees
Town Appropriations

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Relmbursement - Home Rellef
Reimbursement - Salariles
Reimbursement -« Burlals

59200.00

8, 000,00
9, 000,00
1,0600.00
2,000,00
13, 000.00

2,000.,00

$5, 500,00

500,00
300,00

. ' Total Revenues

Amount to be raised by tax for Welfare Fund

507

$19, 349,00

$101,1L2.70

$378,91L.00

101,1112.70

$277,771430

$

lili, 200,00

,
$

6,300,00

$ 37,900.00


S19.3U9.00

508

10/7/55

HIGHWAY FUND

APPROPRIATIONS
Highway Item No. 1 Total appropriation $157, 000,00
Estimated Revenue 3,100,00
Amcunt to be raised by tax for Highway Item No. 1 $153, 600,00 l
Highway Item No. 2 Bridge Pugd ‘
Labor and Teamwork $1,500.00
Material, Repzir & Maintenance 1,500,00
Total Appropriations $3, 000,00
Estimated Revenues . None
Anount to be razised by tax for Highway Item No. 2 $3,000,00
Highway Item No. 3 Machinery Fund '
Purchase of Machinery, tools, etc. $18, 000,00
Repair of Machinery 8,000,00
Total Appropriations $26, 000,00
Estimated Revenues None .
Amount to be raised by tax for Highway Item No. 3 $26,000,00
Highway Item No. I Snow & Miscellaneous Fund
Snow removal $9, 000,00
Cutting & removing weeds and brush 3, 000,00
Salary of Town Supt. ($7,900.00)
Use of Fersonzl Car $600,00) 8, 500,00
Salary of Deputy Town Supt. 5,100,00
Expenses of Town Sups,. 500,00
Other Miscelleneous purposes (Light, heat,
paint, etCQ) )—I"OO0.00
Total Appropriations $30, 000400
Estimated Revenues None
Amount to be raised by tax for High Item No. L $30,000,00
AMOUNT T0 BL RAISID BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY ITEMS 2, 3 and L $59, 000,00
TOWN HEALTH FUND _ l
Board of Health AT T
Salary of Health Officer $2,100400
Other H ealth Exzpense 1,250.00
Total Appripriations $ 3,350,00
Registrar of Vitsl Statistics ‘ _ )
Compensation $ 100.00
Other Expense 50,0 0
Total Appropriations 150,00
Amount to be raised by tax for Town Health Fund $ 3,500400

SPECIAL DISTRICTS

FIRE |
Central Nyack . $63,500.,00
Congers 9,010,00 S
East Spring Valley (R7) 1,678.1
Moleston (Fillcrest) 72040
Nanuet 15,510.00 °
New City L4597451 : I
Roclkldland Lake 2,900,400
Valley Cottage 6,227.00
West Nyack v 8,150,00
Total $52, 322,71
WATER
Central HNyack $ 97L.00
East Nanuet 1.86.,00 |
Nanuet 8,17l..00 )
West NWyack Water Supply 262,00
New City - West Nyack 10,500,00
Total $20, 393,00


3j1i.00.Q0

509

19/7/55
Lighting
Central Fyack $1,176.00
Congers 8,651.00
East Spring Valley (R7) (sufficient balance) 00
Nanuet 6,96l1.,00
New City 25092,00
New City #1 190.00
Rockland Lake 1,041,000
Total $20,11u.00
Sewerage . ‘
Valley Cottage Sewer Dist. No. 1 $ 5,000.C0
SPECIAL TIMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS
BONDS ,
Serial Bonds of 1952 (Hughes Street $ 20756
Serial Bonds of 1952 (Strawberry Hill Lane) 934431
Serial Bonds of 1953 (Parker Avenue) 1,796.59
Serial Bonds of 1955 (Dickerson Avenie) 1 »00
Total Tlis 315,
INTEREST ON BONDS .
Serial Bonds of 1952 (Hughes Street $ L.15
Serial Bonds of 1952 (Strawberry Hill Lane) 18.58
Serial Bonds of 1953 (Parker Avenue) 71.9L
Serial Bonds of 19557 (Dickerson Avenue) . 110.00
Total $ 20[ 07

Mr, Welchman moved the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the members of the Clarkstown Zoning Advisory Comma., Rockland
County Planning Director Richard May and Assistant Plaqning Director Richard
Wengraf be commended for their tireless efforts in the preparation of 2 new Zoning
@rdinance for fhe Town of Clarkstown
Seconded by Mr. Fibble. .Carried.

Bills Nos. 831 to 928 on Warrant #10 in the amount of $20,368,47 were audited
and ordered paid,

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was

adjourned.,

A Aoweore

Town/glerk of Clarkstown




